

Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

EPIC GAMES, INC.,
*Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-
Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

v.

APPLE, INC.,
*Defendant-Counterclaimant-
Appellee-Cross-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DOHA G. MEKKI
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

DAVID B. LAWRENCE
Policy Director

DANIEL E. HAAR

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

PATRICK M. KUHLMANN

MATTHEW C. MANDELBERG
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001

(202) 476-0428

Patrick.Kuhlmann@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The District Court Erred in Applying Section 1 of the Sherman Act	9
A. The district court erred in concluding that the DPLA—a written “contract”—is not concerted action	10
B. The district court failed to assess the restraints’ overall competitive effect.....	15
II. The District Court Erred in Applying Section 2 of the Sherman Act	20
A. The district court appears to have improperly evaluated the pricing evidence during the monopoly-power analysis.....	20
B. The district court erroneously equated the Section 1 and 2 analyses	24
III. The District Court’s Opinion Could Be Read as Adopting Inflexible Market-Definition Principles That Would Improperly Limit the Sherman Act’s Scope.....	27
A. Antitrust markets can include products the defendant does not license or sell.....	28
B. Product markets can be defined around components of a bundled product.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages(s)
<i>American Ad Management, Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	9
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	27, 28, 33
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	28, 29
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	15, 18
<i>Capital Imaging Associates, P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Associates</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 32
<i>Close v. Sotheby’s, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Community Hospital</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Continental TV, Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	12
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	9, 11, 18, 30

Dimidowich v. Bell & Howell,
803 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1986) 13

DSM Desotech Inc. v. 3D System Corp.,
749 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 33

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....25, 27

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
570 U.S. 136 (2013).....20, 21

FTC v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 20-3590, 2022 WL 103308 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2022)..... 30

FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.,
969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)20, 24, 26

FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.,
548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 27

*Greyhound Computer Corp., Inc. v. International
Business Machines Corp.*, 559 F.2d 448 (9th Cir. 1977).....23, 24

Hunt-Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Ragu Foods, Inc.,
627 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1980) 23

Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.,
547 U.S. 28 (2006)..... 12

Image Technical Services, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) 23

Impax Laboratories, Inc. v. FTC,
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021) 16

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 10

*In re NCAA Athletic Grant-In-Aid Cap Antitrust
Litigation*, 375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 17

International Telephone and Telegraph Corp. v. General Telephone & Electronics Corp., 518 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 28

Jeanery, Inc. v. James Jeans, Inc.,
849 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1988) 13

Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984)..... 12, 34, 35

Klein v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-08570-LHK, 2022 WL 141561 (Jan. 14, 2022)..... 30

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 15

Lim v. TForce Logistics, LLC,
8 F.4th 992 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 11

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015) 23

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 13

Movie 1 & 2 v. United Artist Communications, Inc.,
909 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1990) 23

Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Professional Publications, Inc.,
63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) 25

National Society Professional Engineers v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 17

NCAA v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....passim

O’Bannon v. NCAA,
802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015) 30

Ohio v. American Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2020).....passim

Paladin Associates, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.,
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)10, 11, 14, 15

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.,
392 U.S. 134 (1968)..... 11

Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....22, 23

Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.,
679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)13, 14

Simpson v. Union Oil Co. of California,
377 U.S. 13 (1964)..... 12

Systemcare, Inc. v. Wang Laboratories Corp.,
117 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 1997) 10

Toscano v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
70 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (E.D. Cal. 1999)..... 14

Toscano v. Professional Golfers’ Association,
258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001) 14

Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 32

United States v. American Express Co.,
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016).....19, 20

United States v. AMR Corp.,
335 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003) 22

United States v. Continental Can Co.,
378 U.S. 441 (1964)..... 27

United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....22, 23, 25, 31

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956)..... 20

United States v. H&R Block, Inc.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 30

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)passim

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.,
334 U.S. 131 (1948).....10, 11

Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.,
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 25

Wallace v. International Business Machines Corp.,
467 F.3d 1104 (7th Cir. 2006) 30

Williams v. I.B. Fisher Nevada,
999 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1.....9, 30

15 U.S.C. § 2..... 30

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Fundamentals of Antitrust Law* § 15.04 (4th ed. 2017) 19

Julian O. von Kalinowski et al., *Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation* § 12.02[5] (2d ed. 2017)..... 19
